01/03/2012 501774124

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jeff BROWNING	10/31/2011
Sherri L. ENGLISH	11/14/2011
Chris ANDERSON	11/10/2011
Toni LACAVA	11/01/2011
Donald DARNELL	11/11/2011
Jane A. JENKINS	11/10/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDISON NATION, LLC
Street Address:	520 Elliot Street
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28202

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29399890

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)248-5100 Phone: (877) 248-5100 Email: uspto@ti-law.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Tillman Wright, PLLC Address Line 1: PO Box 49309

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28277

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1697.292.01

REEL: 027470 FRAME: 0591

PATENT

501774124

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David R. Higgins
Total Attachments: 9	
source=1697.292.01 - Assignment#page1.ti	f
source=1697.292.01 - Assignment#page2.ti	f
source=1697.292.01 - Assignment#page3.ti	f
source=1697.292.01 - Assignment#page4.ti	f
source=1697.292.01 - Assignment#page5.ti	f
source=1697.292.01 - Assignment#page6.ti	f
source=1697.292.01 - Assignment#page7.ti	f
source=1697.292.01 - Assignment#page8.ti	f
source=1697.292.01 - Assignment#page9.ti	f

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION RIGHTS

WHEREAS,

Jeff BrowningChris AndersonDonald Darnell14225 King Eider Drive5470 S. White River Tr.1515 Ellen Ct.Charlotte, NC 28273Hesperia, MI 49421Auburn, CA 95602

Sherri L. English Toni LaCava Jane A. Jenkins 1405 Live Oak Lane 4845 Riverside Rd. 418 E. Salem St. Savannah, TX76227 Melbourne, FL 32935 Clayton, OH 45315

(hereinafter "Assignors") have or may have invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (each hereinafter an "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to the following patent property:

Application No.: 29/399,890

Titled: MOISTURE-EMITTING CLEANING DEVICE

Inventors: Jeff Browning, Sherri L. English, Chris Anderson, Toni LaCava, Donald

Darnell, and Jane A. Jenkins

Filed on: August 19, 2011,

(hereinafter "Patent Property");

WHEREAS,

EDISON NATION, LLC 520 Elliot Street Charlotte, NC 28202

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interests in, to, and under the Inventions and the Patent Property, and in, to, and under any and all patents that have been or may be obtained for each of the Inventions, together with all rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents does hereby quitclaim, sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee any and all present and future right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Inventions;
- Any and all applications for patent for any of the Inventions that may be or have been filed in any and all countries, including the Patent Property;
- Any and all patents that may be or have been obtained for any of the Inventions in any and all countries:
- Any reissue, reexamination, extension, renewal, substitution, conversion, confirmation, division, continuation, nonprovisional, provisional, continuation-in-part and the like of any of the foregoing;
- Any application claiming priority to any of the foregoing; and

Any past or present right or cause of action arising with respect to any of the foregoing, including
any right to sue for patent infringement, and any copyright in any embodiment of an Invention
and any derivative right thereof,

(hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

FURTHERMORE,

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, and binds any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, nominees, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee in connection herewith.

Effective with respect to each Invention at least as early as the time of conception of each such Invention, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents and agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority and the right to file for patent.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor further hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is an original inventor of the Invention; and Assignor has reviewed and understood the contents of the Patent Property.

Finally, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Invention Rights to Assignee.

[Signature Pages Follow]

This the 3/ day of October 2011.
Assignor (Signature)
(Printed Name)
Witness #1 Signature Witness #2 Signature Witness #2 Signature
RECHARD J. HOLLES SCOTT O. DROWNS Witness #1 Name (print) Witness #2 Name (print)
818 WATER WHEELCT. 8028 Stonehauen DR. Witness #1 Address Line 1 Witness #2 Address Line 1
Witness #1 Address Line 2 WAX hAW, NC 28173 Witness #2 Address Line 2
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of North Caroline
County of Meckenburg)
United States of America
On this 31st day of October , 2011, I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he of she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:
Notary Signature: Kirlsey D. Layson
Printed Name: Kimberly D. Langdon
My Commission Expires: 11 - 29 - 2011
(Notary Seal)
MOTADA 3 of 9
3 of 9

This theday of	2011	
Assignor Mun A. Onga	(Signature)	
Sherri L. English	(Printed Name)	
Witness #1 Signature	Miness #2 Signature	
Joseph M English	Christopher Crone Witness #2 Name (print)	
Witness #1 Name (print) 140 5 LIVE Oak LN Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Name (print) 1800 Preston on the Lakes Lof 425 Witness #2 Address Line 1	
SAVANNAh TX 76227 Witness #1 Address Line 2	Little Elm, Tx, 76058 Witness #2 Address Line 2	
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of PKaS)	
County of <u>Denton</u>)	
United States of America		
On this		
Sherri english	(person appearing before notary)	
Notary Signature: Brown Jolean		
Printed Name: Brennen St. Clair		
My Commission Expires: Sep / / / / 0/5		
(Notary Seal) BRENNEN LEE ST.CL. Notary Public, State of My Commission Expi September 12, 201	AIR Texas	

This the	2011
Assignor	(Signature)
Chris Anderson	(Printed Name)
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature
Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)
Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1
Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2
she voluntarily signed the foregoing document findicated:	ared before me and acknowledged to me that he or for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity (person appearing before notary)
Printed Name: Salah-Gean	Cierak
My Commission Expires: 930 17)
(Notary Seal) Notary Public, Musking and Confession Co	Michigan Herigan 180:2012
So one for the species	of 9

This the 1st day of Morember 2011	
Assignor (Signature)	
Toni LaCava (Printed Name)	
DM atosho O Sli	
Witness #1 Signature Witness #2 Signature Alaska D'Sullivan	
Witness #1 Name (print) Witness #2 Name (print)	
Witness #1 Address Line 1 Witness #2 Address Line 1	
MUDOWN R 32935 Witness #1 Address Line 2 Witness #2 Address Line 2	
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of Florida)	
County of Brward	
United States of America	
On this day of	
Toniann M lacava (person appearing before notary)	
Notary Signature: Ballous Ew Wisc	
Printed Name: Barbara E Wasal	
My Commission Expires:	
(Notary Seal) BARBARA E. WASSEL Notary Public, State of Florida Commission# EE 61009 My comm. expires Feb. 2, 2015	

This the day of _NoU,	2011
Assignor <u>Sonald</u> Oaua	(Signature)
Donald Darnell	(Printed Name)
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature
Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)
Witness #1 Address Line 1	Witness #2 Address Line 1
Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2
<u> </u>	R ACKNOWLEDGEMENT))
United States of America	
On this day of	red before me and acknowledged to me that he or rethe purpose stated therein and in the capacity
Donald Darnell	(person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature: Melina Ju	Delober
Printed Name: Melissa A.W.Clobe	Y
My Commission Expires: U[2 2012	WEDDED
(Notary Seal)	MELISSA A. WEBBER COMM. #1800109 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA PLACER COUNTY My Comm. Expirés June 2, 2012

This the 10 th day of Nov,	2011
Assignor Janual Amelon	(Signature)
Jane A. Jenkins	(Printed Name)
CH SAMIN	V 8 5 C
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature
Witness #1 Name (print)	Witness #2 Name (print)
175 W. National Rd.	
Witness #1 Address Line 1	$\frac{175 \text{ W} \cdot \text{Na} \cdot \text{Na}}{\text{Witness #2 Address Line 1}} \left(\frac{7}{2} \right)$
Engleword, OH 45322 Witness #1 Address Line 2	Engluoud dhio 453> Witness #2 Address Line 2
WILLIESS #1 Address Line 2	Within #2 Addition time 2
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of OHIO	
County of Mantgomen)
United States of America	
On this 10 day of November	2011
I certify that the following person personally appeare	ed before me and acknowledged to me that he or
she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for indicated:	the purpose stated therein and in the capacity
Jane A. Jentins	(person appearing before notary)
1 × 5	AMELA _
Notary Signature: CATHERINE E. McNA	Man
Printed Name: Notary Public, State C My Commission Expires Fi	I Onio
My Commission Expires:	90. 9, 2013
(Notary Seal)	
B S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	

8 of 9

ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Invention Rights as set forth above.	
This the 27th day of December	2011.
EDISON NATION, LLC	(Assignee)
Ву:	(Signature)
Chris Clark	(Printed Name)
Vice President	(Representative Title)
I CLUST. HIS	Stine S
Witness #1 Signature	Witness #2 Signature
RECHARD J. HOLLES Witness #1 Name (print)	Steven Critzer Witness #2 Name (print)
BIB WATER WHEELCT. Witness #1 Address Line 1	1315 Holly Ridge Dr. Witness #2 Address Line I
	Matthews, NC 28105
Witness #1 Address Line 2	Witness #2 Address Line 2
NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT State of	
County of <u>Mecklenburg</u>)
United States of America	
On this 28th day of becomber	2011
I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:	
Chris Clark	(person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature: Kilpely D. Landen	
Printed Name: Kimberly D. Lancidon	
My Commission Expires: 11 - 29 - 2016	
(Notelly Seem)	
Self Mor.	
NOTARL 2	
NOTADA 9 of	9
THE WALL STREET	
AND PAG COUNTRIES	PATENT
RECORDED: 01/03/2012	REEL: 027470 FRAME: